



International Atomic Energy Agency

General Conference

GC(VII)/249 26 September 1963 GENERAL Distr.

Original: ENGLISH and FRENCH

Seventh regular session Agenda item 6 (GC(VII)/247)

AFFLICATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP OF THE AGENCY

Application by the Federal Republic of Cameroun

Recommendation by the Board of Governors

1. On 24 Sertember 1963 the following letter addressed to the Chairman of the Board of Governors by the Ambassador of the Federal Republic of Cameroun to the United States of America was communicated to the Board:

1470/AWA

"10 September 1963

"In the name of the Government of the Federal Republic of Cameroun and under the rowers conferred upon me in this matter, I have the honour to put forward the candidature of the Federal Republic of Cameroun for membership of the International Atomic Energy Agency.

"My Government undertakes to fulfil the obligations incumbent upon members of the IABA and to comply therewith in accordance with the purposes and principles of the United Nations Charter.

"I should therefore be obliged if you would kindly submit this candidature to the Agency's Board of Governors, with a view to securing a favourable recommendation from the Board to the General Conference opening on 24 September 1.63."

2. On 26 September the Board considered this application for membership of the Agency in the light of Article IV.B of the Statute, and determined that the Federal Republic of Cameroun was able and willing

to act in accordance with the purposes and principles of the Charter of the United Nations. The Board accordingly recommends that the General Conference approve Cameroun for membership of the Agency and submits the following draft resolution for the consideration of the Conference.

APPLICATION BY THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF CAMEROUN FOR MEMBERSHIP OF THE AGENCY

The General Conference,

- (a) <u>Having received</u> the recommendation of the Board of Governors that the Federal Republic of Cameroun should be approved for membership of the Agency, <u>1</u> and
- (b) <u>Having considered</u> Cameroun's application for membership in the light of Article IV.B of the Statute,

Approves the Federal Republic of Cameroun for membership of the Agency.

^{1/} GC(VII)/249, para. 2.